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No. I on the i6th February, 1956 and state ;

(a) whether any communication h«8 been received from the Government of Pakistan in reply to the protest made by the Government of India with regard to the expulsion of Hindus from Jessore and other places in East BengaL; and

(b) if so, the nature of tjie communication received ? '

The ParllamenUiry Secretatr to the Miniater of External Analrt
(Shri Sadath AU Khan): (a) and (b).
Yes. The Branch Secretariat of the Ministry of External Affairs at Calcutta, who had taken up the matter With the Branch Secretariat of the Pakistan Foreign Office at Dacca, have since received a reply in which the latter have denied that efforts were being made to expel Hindus firom Jessore and other places in East Pakistan.

Ambar Charkha

*1207, Shri Dabhi: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state:—

(a) whether it is a fact that Government had invited a West German textile engineer to give his opinion on the technical potentiality of the Ambar Charkha;

(b) if so, what prompted Government to take such a step;

(c) whether it is a fact that the engineer has discouraged the idea of large-scale Ambar Charkha programme at the expense of the mill industry;

(d) if so, what reasons has the engir necr given for his attitude towards the Ambar
Charkha; and

(e) what are Government’s reaction thereto ?

The ParUamentaFy Secretary to the Minister of Production (Shri R. G, Dubey) : (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The Ail India Khadi and ViUage Industries Board desired that this should be done.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The main conclusions given in the report arc shown in the statement laid on the Table of the House.  |  Appendix VII,
annexure No. 38]

(e) Steps have already been taken to intensify the training prognunme. The question of quality control of yarn as also recommended by the Ambar Charkha Committee is under examination. The other conclusions have been noted.

